Notes to the coNdeNsed coNsolidated iNterim fiNaNcial iNformatioN
簡明合併中期財務資料的選取附註

4. 會計政策變更（續）
(b) 國際財務報告準則第15號與客戶之

間的合同產生的收入－採納的影響

截止二零一八年六月三十日，本集團遵循
的收入確認政策與截止二零一七年十二月
三十一日時止保持一致。

於二零一八年一月一日起，本集團採納國
際財務報告準則第15號「與客戶之間的合
約」，並因此導致會計政策的變動以及財
務報表金額的調整。根據國際財務報告準
則第15號的過渡條款，本集團採用簡易追
溯法採納新規並重述了二零一七年財年對
比數。綜上所述，以下是對資產負債表期
初數（於二零一八年一月一日）的調整：

4. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers –

Impact of adoption

The group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

from 1 January 2018 which resulted in changes in accounting policies

and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In

accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group elected a

modified retrospective approach for the adoption. In summary, the following

adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the balance sheet at

the date of initial application (1 January 2018):

IAS 18

carrying amount

31 Dec 2017 Reclassification Remeasurements

IFRS 15

carrying amount

1 January 2018

國際會計準則
第18號

帳面價值
2017年12月31日 重新分類 重新計量

國際財務
報告準則第15號

帳面價值
2018年1月1日

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Due from customers on

 implementation contracts

應收客戶實施合同款
432,802 (432,802) – –

Contract assets 合同資產 – 432,802 – 432,802

Trade and other payables 應付賬款及其他應付款 678,120 (185,023) – 493,097

Advances from customers on

 implementation contracts

預收客戶實施合同款
323,897 (323,897) – –

Deferred income 遞延收入 197,827 (113,313) – 84,514

Contract liabilities 合同負債 – 622,233 – 622,233

40 Kingdee International Software Group Company Limited   Interim Report 2018 	 二零一八年中期報告					金蝶國際軟件集團有限公司

NoteS to the CoNdeNSed CoNSoLIdated INterIm fINaNCIaL INformatIoN
簡明合併中期財務資料的選取附註

4. 會計政策變更（續）
(b) 國際財務報告準則第15號與客戶之

間的合同產生的收入－採納的影響
（續）

與客戶合同相關的資產與負債之列報

集團已根據國際財務報告準則第15號更改
部分資產負債表項目的金額列報：

• 與實施合同相關的合同資產在此
前列報為應收客戶實施合同款
（二零一八年一月一日：人民幣

432,802千元）

• 與軟件維護和雲服務合同相關的
合同負債在此前為遞延收入的組
成部分（二零一八年一月一日：人
民幣113,313千元）

• 與實施合同相關的合同負債在此
前列報為預收客戶實施合同款
（二零一八年一月一日：人民幣

323,897千元）

• 與客戶按金相關的合同負債在此
前列報為應付帳款及其他應付款
（二零一八年一月一日：人民幣

185,023千元）

5. 估計
編制中期財務資料要求管理層對影響會計
政策的應用和所報告資產和負債以及收支
的數額作出判斷、估計和假設，實際結果